Other Assets 721.0 +26.1

Total assets 4,926.7 +73.9

Deposits 3,209.7 +160.0

Interest-bearing debt 796.1 +8.0
Allowance for loss on refund
of interest received 2.4 -0.6

Other liabilities 505.9 -52.0

Total liabilities 4,514.3 ＋99.3

Total equity 412.3 -25.4

Total liabilities and equity 4,926.7 +73.9

8.55％ +0.22ptShareholders’ equity ratio
(domestic standard)

※ Domestic and global amounts include figures for holding
company and shared function companies

・Domestic balance ：¥1,074.8bn（+¥37.0bn）
※Securitization balance: ¥483.3bn (-¥1.1bn)
→increase in card shopping and installment sales
・Global balance：¥251.3bn（+¥3.2bn）
→increase in installment sales in Thailand and Malaysia

6AEON Financial Service Co., Ltd. 6AEON Financial Service Co., Ltd.

Allowance for doubtful accounts calculated
based on expected credit loss for the next
12 months (for performing loans) or lifetime
expected credit loss (for delinquent loans)

Allowance for doubtful accounts
calculated based on credit losses

recognized in the past 1 year

Before IFRS 9
(Incurred loss model)

Beginning balance
Before

adjustment for
IFRS 9

After
adjustment for

IFRS 9

Amount of
impact on B/S

Allowance for doubtful
accounts

58,822 93,840 +35,017

Deferred tax assets 23,357 30,134 +6,776

Retained earnings 227,387 210,804 △16,583

Non-controlling interests 67,661 56,003 △11,657

Impact on beginning B/S after
adjustment for IFRS 9 Unit: millions of yen

Impact on PL for 1Q due to
adjustments for IFRS 9 is ¥80mil

After IFRS 9
(ECL impairment model)

Implementation of IFRS 9:
Change in calculation method for allowance for doubtful accounts
■ IFRS 9 implemented in key overseas subsidiaries since 1Q with respect to finance receivables

in the consolidated earnings results
■ Shift from ‘incurred loss’ model to ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) impairment model

7AEON Financial Service Co., Ltd. 7AEON Financial Service Co., Ltd.

Domestic business
■Providing products/services targeting the younger generation/easy-to-approach